

Ottawa County Engineer's Office
David A. Brunkhorst, P.E., R.S.
Ottawa County Engineer

315 Madison Street
Room 106
Port Clinton, Ohio 43452

Toll Free: (800) 788-8803
Phone: (419) 734-6777
Fax: (419) 734-6768

From: Ottawa County Engineer's Office
To: All Plan Holders
Date: March 1, 2012
RE: 12-010 2012 Asphalt Concrete Resurfacing of Various Township Roads -
Addendum No. 1

All Bidders,

Please note that the following alterations are made on the new Proposal:

Fick Road:

1. Item 2 - 254 Pavement Planing (1/2"), this is shown @ 1" milling depth in the Estimate Sheet. It now reads (1") on the Proposal.
2. Item 5 - 448 Asphaltic Concrete Surface Course, Type 1 (1.25") PG 64-22, this is shown @ 2" depth in Estimate Sheet. It now reads (2") on the Proposal.

Toussaint-Portage Road:

3. Item 15 - 448 Asphaltic Concrete Surface Course, Type 1 (1.25") PG 64-22, this is shown @ 2" depth in Estimate Sheet. It now reads (2") on the Proposal.

Muddy Creek North Road:

4. Item 91 - 407 Tack Coat - Intermediate Course (702.04), Quantity in Bid Proposal = 439 gal, Quantity in Estimate Sheet = 493 gal. It now reads (493 gal) on the Proposal.

Insurance:

Section 5 of the Insurance Requirements has been changed. The new paragraph reads as follows:

5. The Contractor shall include the Owner as an additional insured on both the general liability and the comprehensive automobile liability policies, and include coverage for the respective officers and employees of such additional insured. The Owner shall receive a certified copy of the insurance policy prior to commencement of work.

A revised proposal is included as part of this addendum. We ask that all bids be submitted on this new form and the previous version discarded. Place a copy of this notice of Addendum in your bid package as outline in the last paragraph of the QUESTIONS, INTERPRETATION and ADDENDA section of the bid package.

Ottawa County Engineer's Office
David A. Brunkhorst, P.E., R.S.
Ottawa County Engineer

315 Madison Street
Room 106
Port Clinton, Ohio 43452

Toll Free: (800) 788-8803
Phone: (419) 734-6777
Fax: (419) 734-6768

If you have any questions regarding this addendum please call the Ottawa County Engineer's Office at 419 734-6777.

Sincerely,

A handwritten signature in blue ink, appearing to read "Ronald P. Lajti, Jr.", with a stylized flourish at the end.

Ronald P. Lajti, Jr., P.E., P.S.
Assistant Ottawa County Engineer

PROPOSAL

To the Commissioners of Ottawa County, Ohio:

Sir: The undersigned having carefully examined the site, plans and specifications for the improvement known as **2012 Asphalt Concrete Resurfacing of Various Township Roads** located in Ottawa County, propose to furnish all material, submit unit prices of the same as designated in the table below, all the tools and do the work necessary for said improvement in accordance with plans, profiles and specifications.

Date of letting: March 6, 2012 1:45 P.M. Local Time

Date set for completion: July 31, 2012

ITEM	QUAN	UNITS	DESCRIPTION	EST. COST	TOTAL	BID PRICE	TOTAL
CARROLL TOWNSHIP							
FICK ROAD - T.R. #95							
1-253	11	Cu Yds	Pavement Repair (Only if necessary)	\$ 190.00	\$ 2,090.00		
2-254	21924	Sq Yds	Pavement Planing (1")	\$ 1.20	\$ 26,308.80		
3-407	2193	Gals	Tack Coat - Surface Coarse (702.04)	\$ 2.00	\$ 4,386.00		
4-407	55	Tons	Cover Aggregate (703.06)	\$ 21.00	\$ 1,155.00		
5-448	2436	Tons	Asphaltic Concrete Surface Coarse, Type 1 (2") PG 64-22	\$ 64.00	\$ 155,904.00		
6-411	790	Tons	Berm Stone	\$ 20.00	\$ 15,800.00		
7-614	Lump	Sum	Maintaining Traffic, Lights, Signs, Barricades	Lump Sum	\$ 2,500.00		
8-642	2.02	Miles	Yellow Barrier Line	\$ 750.00	\$ 1,515.00		
9-642	2.02	Miles	White Edge Lines, Both Sides	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,020.00		
10-103.05	Lump	Sum	Premium for Contract Bond	Lump Sum	\$ 3,175.00		
Subtotal - Fick Road					\$ 214,853.80		
TOUSSAINT-PORTAGE ROAD - T.R. #92							
11-253	11	Cu Yds	Pavement Repair (Only if necessary)	\$ 190.00	\$ 2,090.00		
12-254	16715	Sq Yds	Pavement Planing (2")	\$ 1.20	\$ 20,058.00		
13-407	1672	Gals	Tack Coat - Surface Coarse (702.04)	\$ 2.00	\$ 3,344.00		
14-407	42	Tons	Cover Aggregate (703.06)	\$ 21.00	\$ 882.00		
15-448	1858	Tons	Asphaltic Concrete Surface Coarse, Type 1 (2") PG 64-22	\$ 64.00	\$ 118,912.00		
16-614	Lump	Sum	Maintaining Traffic, Lights, Signs, Barricades	Lump Sum	\$ 2,500.00		
17-642	1.54	Miles	Yellow Barrier Line	\$ 800.00	\$ 1,232.00		
18-642	1.54	Miles	White Edge Lines, Both Sides	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,848.00		
19-103.05	Lump	Sum	Premium for Contract Bond	Lump Sum	\$ 2,265.00		
Subtotal - Toussaint-Portage Road					\$ 153,131.00		

PROPOSAL

To the Commissioners of Ottawa County, Ohio:

Sir: The undersigned having carefully examined the site, plans and specifications for the improvement known as **2012 Asphalt Concrete Resurfacing of Various Township Roads** located in Ottawa County, propose to furnish all material, submit unit prices of the same as designated in the table below, all the tools and do the work necessary for said improvement in accordance with plans, profiles and specifications.

Date of letting: March 6, 2012 1:45 P.M. Local Time

Date set for completion: July 31, 2012

ITEM	QUAN	UNITS	DESCRIPTION	EST. COST	TOTAL	BID PRICE	TOTAL
CARROLL TOWNSHIP SUBTOTAL					\$ 367,984.80		
CATAWBA TOWNSHIP							
APPELL DRIVE - T.R. #1154							
20-253	27	Cu Yds	Pavement Repair (Only if necessary)	\$ 190.00	\$ 5,130.00		
21-254	1622	Sq Yds	Pavement Planing (1.25" - Roadway)	\$ 1.50	\$ 2,433.00		
22-254	500	Sq Yds	Pavement Planing (1.25" - Driveway)	\$ 4.50	\$ 2,250.00		
23-407	163	Gals	Tack Coat - Surface Coarse (702.04)	\$ 2.00	\$ 326.00		
24-407	163	Gals	Tack Coat - Intermediate Coarse (702.04)	\$ 2.00	\$ 326.00		
25-407	5	Tons	Cover Aggregate (703.06)	\$ 21.00	\$ 105.00		
26-448	35	Tons	Asphaltic Concrete Surface Coarse, Type 1 (1.25") PG 64-22	\$ 78.00	\$ 2,730.00		
27-448	113	Tons	Asphaltic Concrete Surface Coarse, Type 1 (1.25") PG 64-22	\$ 68.00	\$ 7,684.00		
28-448	136	Tons	Asphaltic Concrete Intermediate Coarse, Type 2 (1.5") PG 64-22	\$ 56.00	\$ 7,616.00		
29-614	Lump	Sum	Maintaining Traffic, Lights, Signs, Barricades	Lump Sum	\$ 1,000.00		
30-103.05	Lump	Sum	Premium for Contract Bond	Lump Sum	\$ 442.00		
Subtotal - Appell Drive					\$ 30,042.00		
DELWOOD DRIVE - T.R. #1164							
31-253	27	Cu Yds	Pavement Repair (Only if necessary)	\$ 190.00	\$ 5,130.00		
32-254	1600	Sq Yds	Pavement Planing (1.25" - Roadway)	\$ 1.50	\$ 2,400.00		
33-254	334	Sq Yds	Pavement Planing (1.25" - Driveway)	\$ 4.50	\$ 1,503.00		
34-407	160	Gals	Tack Coat - Surface Coarse (702.04)	\$ 2.00	\$ 320.00		
35-407	160	Gals	Tack Coat - Intermediate Coarse (702.04)	\$ 2.00	\$ 320.00		
36-407	4	Tons	Cover Aggregate (703.06)	\$ 21.00	\$ 84.00		
37-448	24	Tons	Asphaltic Concrete Surface Coarse, Type 1 (1.25") PG 64-22	\$ 78.00	\$ 1,872.00		
38-448	112	Tons	Asphaltic Concrete Surface Coarse, Type 1 (1.25") PG 64-22	\$ 68.00	\$ 7,616.00		
39-448	134	Tons	Asphaltic Concrete Intermediate Coarse, Type 2 (1.5") PG 64-22	\$ 56.00	\$ 7,504.00		

PROPOSAL

To the Commissioners of Ottawa County, Ohio:

Sir: The undersigned having carefully examined the site, plans and specifications for the improvement known as **2012 Asphalt Concrete Resurfacing of Various Township Roads** located in **Ottawa** County, propose to furnish all material, submit unit prices of the same as designated in the table below, all the tools and do the work necessary for said improvement in accordance with plans, profiles and specifications.

Date of letting: March 6, 2012 1:45 P.M. Local Time

Date set for completion: July 31, 2012

ITEM	QUAN	UNITS	DESCRIPTION	EST. COST	TOTAL	BID PRICE	TOTAL
40-614	Lump	Sum	Maintaining Traffic, Lights, Signs, Barricades	Lump Sum	\$ 1,000.00		
41-103.05	Lump	Sum	Premium for Contract Bond	Lump Sum	\$ 415.00		
			Subtotal - Delwood Drive		\$ 28,164.00		
			KARWOOD DRIVE - T.R. #1127				
42-253	66	Cu Yds	Pavement Repair (Only if necessary)	\$ 190.00	\$ 12,540.00		
43-254	3942	Sq Yds	Pavement Planing (1.25" - Roadway)	\$ 1.50	\$ 5,913.00		
44-254	1250	Sq Yds	Pavement Planing (1.25" - Driveway)	\$ 4.50	\$ 5,625.00		
45-407	395	Gals	Tack Coat - Surface Coarse (702.04)	\$ 2.00	\$ 790.00		
46-407	395	Gals	Tack Coat - Intermediate Coarse (702.04)	\$ 2.00	\$ 790.00		
47-407	10	Tons	Cover Aggregate (703.06)	\$ 21.00	\$ 210.00		
48-448	87	Tons	Asphaltic Concrete Surface Coarse, Type 1 (1.25") PG 64-22	\$ 78.00	\$ 6,786.00		
49-448	274	Tons	Asphaltic Concrete Surface Coarse, Type 1 (1.25") PG 64-22	\$ 68.00	\$ 18,632.00		
50-448	329	Tons	Asphaltic Concrete Intermediate Coarse, Type 2 (1.5") PG 64-22	\$ 56.00	\$ 18,424.00		
51-614	Lump	Sum	Maintaining Traffic, Lights, Signs, Barricades	Lump Sum	\$ 1,000.00		
52-103.05	Lump	Sum	Premium for Contract Bond	Lump Sum	\$ 1,060.00		
			Subtotal - Karwood Drive		\$ 71,770.00		
			LINDA DRIVE - T.R. #1126				
53-253	58	Cu Yds	Pavement Repair (Only if necessary)	\$ 190.00	\$ 11,020.00		
54-254	5226	Sq Yds	Pavement Planing (1.25" - Roadway)	\$ 1.50	\$ 7,839.00		
55-254	1000	Sq Yds	Pavement Planing (1.25" - Driveway)	\$ 4.50	\$ 4,500.00		
56-407	523	Gals	Tack Coat - Surface Coarse (702.04)	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,046.00		
57-407	523	Gals	Tack Coat - Intermediate Coarse (702.04)	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,046.00		
58-407	13	Tons	Cover Aggregate (703.06)	\$ 21.00	\$ 273.00		
59-448	70	Tons	Asphaltic Concrete Surface Coarse, Type 1 (1.25") PG 64-22	\$ 78.00	\$ 5,460.00		
60-448	363	Tons	Asphaltic Concrete Surface Coarse, Type 1 (1.25") PG 64-22	\$ 68.00	\$ 24,684.00		

PROPOSAL

To the Commissioners of Ottawa County, Ohio:

Sir: The undersigned having carefully examined the site, plans and specifications for the improvement known as **2012 Asphalt Concrete Resurfacing of Various Township Roads** located in Ottawa County, propose to furnish all material, submit unit prices of the same as designated in the table below, all the tools and do the work necessary for said improvement in accordance with plans, profiles and specifications.

Date of letting: March 6, 2012 1:45 P.M. Local Time

Date set for completion: July 31, 2012

ITEM	QUAN	UNITS	DESCRIPTION	EST. COST	TOTAL	BID PRICE	TOTAL
61-448	436	Tons	Asphaltic Concrete Intermediate Coarse, Type 2 (1.5") PG 64-22	\$ 56.00	\$ 24,416.00		
62-614	Lump	Sum	Maintaining Traffic, Lights, Signs, Barricades	Lump Sum	\$ 1,500.00		
63-103.05	Lump	Sum	Premium for Contract Bond	Lump Sum	\$ 1,225.00		
			Subtotal - Linda Drive		\$ 83,009.00		
			ROGER DRIVE - T.R. #1165				
64-253	27	Cu Yds	Pavement Repair (Only if necessary)	\$ 190.00	\$ 5,130.00		
65-254	1600	Sq Yds	Pavement Planing (1.25" - Roadway)	\$ 1.50	\$ 2,400.00		
66-254	400	Sq Yds	Pavement Planing (1.25" - Driveway)	\$ 4.50	\$ 1,800.00		
67-407	160	Gals	Tack Coat - Surface Coarse (702.04)	\$ 2.00	\$ 320.00		
68-407	160	Gals	Tack Coat - Intermediate Coarse (702.04)	\$ 2.00	\$ 320.00		
69-407	4	Tons	Cover Aggregate (703.06)	\$ 21.00	\$ 84.00		
70-448	28	Tons	Asphaltic Concrete Surface Coarse, Type 1 (1.25") PG 64-22	\$ 78.00	\$ 2,184.00		
71-448	112	Tons	Asphaltic Concrete Surface Coarse, Type 1 (1.25") PG 64-22	\$ 68.00	\$ 7,616.00		
72-448	134	Tons	Asphaltic Concrete Intermediate Coarse, Type 2 (1.5") PG 64-22	\$ 56.00	\$ 7,504.00		
73-614	Lump	Sum	Maintaining Traffic, Lights, Signs, Barricades	Lump Sum	\$ 1,000.00		
74-103.05	Lump	Sum	Premium for Contract Bond	Lump Sum	\$ 425.00		
			Subtotal - Roger Drive		\$ 28,783.00		
			CATAWBA TOWNSHIP SUBTOTAL		\$ 241,768.00		
			PORTAGE TOWNSHIP				
			HICKORY GROVE ROAD - T.R. #246				
75-253	179	Cu Yds	Pavement Repair (Only if necessary)	\$ 175.00	\$ 31,325.00		
76-407	1293	Gals	Tack Coat - Surface Coarse (702.04)	\$ 2.00	\$ 2,586.00		
77-407	32	Tons	Cover Aggregate (703.06)	\$ 21.00	\$ 672.00		
78-448	1077	Tons	Asphaltic Concrete Surface Coarse, Type 1 (1.5") PG 64-22	\$ 65.00	\$ 70,005.00		

PROPOSAL

To the Commissioners of Ottawa County, Ohio:

Sir: The undersigned having carefully examined the site, plans and specifications for the improvement known as **2012 Asphalt Concrete Resurfacing of Various Township Roads** located in Ottawa County, propose to furnish all material, submit unit prices of the same as designated in the table below, all the tools and do the work necessary for said improvement in accordance with plans, profiles and specifications.

Date of letting: March 6, 2012 1:45 P.M. Local Time

Date set for completion: July 31, 2012

ITEM	QUAN	UNITS	DESCRIPTION	EST. COST	TOTAL	BID PRICE	TOTAL
79-411	305	Tons	Berm Stone	\$ 19.00	\$ 5,795.00		
80-614	Lump	Sum	Maintaining Traffic, Lights, Signs, Barricades	Lump Sum	\$ 1,200.00		
81-642	1.04	Miles	Double Yellow Barrier Line	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,248.00		
82-642	1.04	Miles	White Edge Lines, Both Sides	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,144.00		
83-103.05	Lump	Sum	Premium for Contract Bond	Lump Sum	\$ 1,675.00		
			Subtotal - Hickory Grove Road		\$ 115,650.00		
			PORTAGE TOWNSHIP SUBTOTAL		\$ 115,650.00		
			SALEM TOWNSHIP				
			FOUR MILE HOUSE ROAD - T.R. #41				
84-407	1118	Gals	Tack Coat - Surface Coarse (702.04)	\$ 2.00	\$ 2,236.00		
85-407	28	Tons	Cover Aggregate (703.06)	\$ 21.00	\$ 588.00		
86-448	932	Tons	Asphaltic Concrete Surface Coarse, Type 1 (1.5") PG 64-22	\$ 65.00	\$ 60,580.00		
87-614	Lump	Sum	Maintaining Traffic, Lights, Signs, Barricades	Lump Sum	\$ 1,000.00		
88-642	1.03	Miles	Yellow Barrier Line	\$ 900.00	\$ 927.00		
89-103.05	Lump	Sum	Premium for Contract Bond	Lump Sum	\$ 1,025.00		
			Subtotal - Four Mile House Road		\$ 66,356.00		
			MUDDY CREEK NORTH ROAD - T.R. #217				
90-407	493	Gals	Tack Coat - Surface Coarse (702.04)	\$ 2.00	\$ 986.00		
91-407	493	Gals	Tack Coat - Intermediate Coarse (702.04)	\$ 2.00	\$ 986.00		
92-407	13	Tons	Cover Aggregate (703.06)	\$ 21.00	\$ 273.00		
93-448	411	Tons	Asphaltic Concrete Surface Coarse, Type 1 (1.5") PG 64-22	\$ 68.00	\$ 27,948.00		
94-448	206	Tons	Asphaltic Concrete Surface Coarse, Type 1 (0.75") PG 64-22	\$ 68.00	\$ 14,008.00		
95-614	Lump	Sum	Maintaining Traffic, Lights, Signs, Barricades	Lump Sum	\$ 500.00		
96-103.05	Lump	Sum	Premium for Contract Bond	Lump Sum	\$ 670.00		

PROPOSAL

To the Commissioners of Ottawa County, Ohio:

Sir: The undersigned having carefully examined the site, plans and specifications for the improvement known as **2012 Asphalt Concrete Resurfacing of Various Township Roads** located in Ottawa County, propose to furnish all material, submit unit prices of the same as designated in the table below, all the tools and do the work necessary for said improvement in accordance with plans, profiles and specifications.

Date of letting: March 6, 2012 1:45 P.M. Local Time

Date set for completion: July 31, 2012

ITEM	QUAN	UNITS	DESCRIPTION	EST. COST	TOTAL	BID PRICE	TOTAL
			Subtotal - Muddy Creek North Road		\$ 45,371.00		
			SALEM TOWNSHIP SUBTOTAL		\$ 111,727.00		

NOTE: All material and workmanship to conform with the specifications of the State of Ohio, Department of Transportation in force on date of contract, and will govern this improvement.

**ODOT item 401.20 (Asphalt Binder Price Adjustment) will not be honored by this contract.

**Contract shall conform to the attached Supplemental Specifications for Asphalt Concrete Pavement.

WAGE RATES: Wage Rates as determined by the Department of Industrial Relations of the State of Ohio shall apply on this project.

Prepared by: 
 Ronald P. Lajti, P.E., P.S., Assistant Ottawa County Engineer

TOTAL	\$ 837,129.80	\$
LABOR	\$	\$
MATERIAL	\$	\$

 BIDDER

 SIGNATURE

 ADDRESS

 CITY STATE ZIP

 CONTACT (please print)

 PHONE

 E-MAIL